San Augustine Police Department

Robert Brazeal Chief of Police "Serve"



LaTanja Mathis Administrative Assistant

RESOLUTION GRANT # 4286201

WHEREAS the City of San Augustine finds it in the best interest of the citizens of San Augustine, Texas, the Handheld portable radio's Grant operated beginning in 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Augustine agrees to provide applicable matching funds, if any, for the said project as required by the Homeland Security Grants Division grant application; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Augustine agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City of San Augustine assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, the City of San Augustine designates the City Manager John Camp as the grantee's authorized official. The authority official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the **City of San Augustine** approves submission of the grant application for the Handheld portable radios to the Office of the Governor.

Signed by:	
Leroy Hughes, Mayor	
Attest:	
Cinda Garner, City Secretary	
Passed and Approved this <u>16th</u> of <u>February</u>	, <u>2021</u>
Grant Number: <u>4286201</u>	

San Augustine Police Department

Robert Brazeal Chief of Police "Serve"



LaTanja Mathis Administrative Assistant